

## City of Hollywood

Hollywood City Hall 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020 http://www.hollywoodfl.org

## Legislation Text

File #: R-2016-221, Version: 1

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Amending The One Year Action Plans For Fiscal Year 2013-2014 And Fiscal Year 2014-2015 To Appropriate \$225,105.20 Of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Home Investment Partnership (HOME), Housing And Economic Recovery Act Of 2008 Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP-1), And Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform And Consumer Protection Act Of 2011 Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP-3) Program Income, And To Re-Appropriate \$103,303.82 Of CDBG And Home Program Funds As Further Described In The Attached Exhibits; Amending The Fiscal Year 2016 Adopted Operating Budget (R-2015-294) For The Special Programs Fund, Revising Operating Revenues, Authorizing Budgetary Adjustments, Expenditures, And Transfers As Detailed In The Attached Exhibits; Authorizing The Department Of Financial Services To Establish Account(s) As May Be Needed; And Providing An Effective Date.

Staff Recommends: Approval of Attached Resolution.

## **Explanation:**

The City's community development strategies are contained in a series of plans, including One Year Action Plans for each fiscal year. At the completion of each fiscal year budgets from past program years are reviewed for program compliance. It is sometimes necessary to appropriate and/or reappropriate funding to align resources with community development goals, recognize Program Income and meet expenditure deadlines established by the various funding sources.

The attached resolution appropriates a total of \$328,409.02 in unexpended program funds and Program Income from Fiscal Years 2013-2014 and 2014-2015, as further detailed in the attached exhibits.

Staff recommends using the available funds to demolish unsafe structures, reduce the incidence of homelessness, provide interim improvement to City facilities, and pay down existing debt.

The Community Development Advisory Board held a duly-noticed public hearing on June 8, 2016 to review the proposed Plan amendments and recommends that the City Commission approve the amendments, as they are described herein, and in the attached exhibits.

Proper public notice has been provided to the citizens of Hollywood prior to this public hearing of the Hollywood City Commission.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:

File #: R-2016-221, Version: 1

Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager Gus Zambrano, Assistant City Manager for Sustainable Development Thomas Barnett, Director, Development Services Department